The Swissmetal Group bears the costs of the pensions for all the employees and their surviving dependents
as required by local legislations.
In this regard, all the signifi cant pension plans are subject to Swiss law. The pension liabilities and related
pension assets are held in legally independent foundations. The organization, management and fi nancing
of the pension plans follow the Swiss occupational pensions law (BVG/LPP), the foundation charters and the
respective by-laws. The pension liabilities are regularly reassessed by pension fund experts.
The Group companies Swissmetal Lüdenscheid GmbH, Lüdenscheid, and Avins USA Inc., Warren/NJ, do not
operate independent staff pension funds. Therefore, the appropriate provisions are recognized in the consoli-
dated balance sheet.

46 FINANCIAL REPORT 2010  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Correction of the fi nancial report 2009

The following four tables show the effects of the restatements described below (the numbers refer to the cor-
responding title in this section). Tables in the notes are adapted to the restatement, if necessary.
Balance sheet

as of 1 January 2009

Note Value before

 restatement

Restatement Value after

restatement

Current assets 113,628 113,628

Fixed assets 86,025 86,025

Total assets 199,653 0 199,653

Short-term liabilities 53,156 53,156

Long-term liabilities 30,068 30,068

Total liabilities 83,224 0 83,224

Shareholders’ equity 116,429 116,429

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 199,653 0 199,653

Income statement 2009 Note Value before

restatement

Restatement Value after

restatement

Gross sales 191,668 191,668

of which sales of third-party trade products 17,570 17,570

Deductions from gross sales –8,454 –8,454

Net sales 183,214 0 183,214

Cost of materials and changes in stock A –105,266 15,589 –89,677

Gross margin 77,948 15,589 93,537

Personnel expenses –58,224 –58,224

Operating expenses –37,899 –37,899

Operating income before depreciation

(EBITDA)

–18,175 15,589 –2,586

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment –9,926 –9,926

Depreciation on intangible assets –2,757 –2,757

Operating income (EBIT) -30,858 15,589 –15,269

Financial result –1,310 -1,310

Ordinary result –32,168 15,589 –16,579

Non-operating and extraordinary result 536 536

Earnings before taxes (EBT) –31,632 15,589 –16,043

Taxes A 3,155 –3,397 –242

Result after taxes (EAT) –28,477 12,192 –16,285

Balance sheet as of 31 December 2009 Note Value before

restatement

Restatement Value after

restatement

Current assets A 96,044 15,482 111,526

Fixed assets 79,358 79,358

Total assets 175,402 15,482 190,884

Short-term liabilities 57,561 57,561

Long-term liabilities A 26,895 3,363 30,258

Total liabilities 84,456 3,363 87,819

Shareholders’ equity A 90,946 12,119 103,065

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 175,402 15,482 190,884

  47FINANCIAL REPORT 2010  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Cash fl ow Statement 2009 Note Value before

restatement

Restatement Value after

restatement

Cash fl ow before change in net current assets A –15,949 –15,482 –467

Change of net current assets A 18,027 –15,482 2,545

Cash fl ow  from operating activities 2,078 0 2,078

Cash fl ow from investing activities –4,929 –4,929

Free cash fl ow –2,851 0 –2,851

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities 373 0 373

Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents –7 –7

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –2,485 –2,485

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 8,205 8,205

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 5,720 5,720

A – Stocks In contrast to the annual report for the fi nancial year 2009, Swissmetal changed the stock valuation
to the weighted average method. Swissmetal considered the previously used LIFO valuation method as not the
most adequate valuation method. Furthermore, the weighted average method is more commonly applied in
the industry. Therefore, the market comparability with the other players has improved.
This correction results in the following restatement effects for 2009: In the balance sheet as of 1 January
2009, there was no restatement effect as the stock values already corresponded to the lower market price. In